Securities Fee Fund and were sufficient to operate the Office of the Kansas Securities 
Commissioner for 2022 and 2023 without the collection of additional fees. fiscal years 
2022 and 2023, the State imposed a moratorium on fee collection. This resulted in 
savings to class members of approximately thirty-two million ($32,000,000). This 
moratorium remained in place until new fee structures were put in place in June of 2023 
but taking effect in July 2024. Beyond these savings, the State agreed to transfer three 
million dollars ($3,000,000.00) to the Investor Education Fund.